assumptions are described in the accompanying notes. Other information included under this heading has been presented to provide additional analysis. The allocation of
the purchase price of the Subsequent Acquisition to the net assets acquired has been performed in accordance with Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (SFAS)
141.

The unaudited pro forma statement of operations set forth below should be read in conjunction with the historical financial statements, the related notes and
“Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” included elsewhere in this prospectus.

41

Table of Contents

CVR Energy, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2005

   Historical
  Immediate   Historical   Pro Forma
  Predecessor   Successor   Adjustments To
  174 Days   233 Days   Combined   Give Effect   Pro Forma
  Ended   Ended   Year Ended   to the   Year Ended
  June 23,   December 31,   December 31,   Subsequent   December 31,
  2005   2005   2005   Acquisition   2005
   (non-GAAP)

 Net Sales   980,706,261   1,454,259,542   2,434,965,803   —   2,434,965,803
Cost of goods sold   850,037,564   1,277,217,863   2,127,255,427   22,456,692 (a)(b)(c)   2,149,712,119

Gross profit (loss)   130,668,697   177,041,679   307,710,376   (22,456,692)   285,253,684
Operating expenses:

Selling, general and administrative expenses   18,413,003   18,506,617   36,919,620   (602,559)(b)(c)(d)  36,317,061

Total operating expenses   18,413,003   18,506,617   36,919,620   (602,559)   36,317,061

Operating income   112,255,694   158,535,062   270,790,756   (21,854,133)   248,936,623
Other income (expense):

Interest (expense)   (7,801,821)   (25,007,159)   (32,808,980)   (14,779,995)(e)   (47,588,975)
Loss on derivatives   (7,664,725)   (316,062,111)   (323,726,836)   —   (323,726,836)
Loss on extinguishment of debt   (8,093,754)   —   (8,093,754)   8,093,754 (f)   —
Other income (expense)   (250,929)   409,074   158,145   —   158,145

Total other income (expense)   (23,811,229)   (340,660,196)   (364,471,425)   (6,686,241)   (371,157,666)

Income (loss) before income taxes   88,444,465   (182,125,134)   (93,680,669)   (28,540,374)   (122,221,043)
Income taxes expense (benefit)   36,047,516   (62,968,044)   (26,920,528)   (12,402,290)(g)   (39,322,818)

Net income (loss)   52,396,949   (119,157,090)   (66,760,141)   (16,138,084)   (82,898,225)

Pro forma earnings per share, basic and diluted(h)   $ —   $ —

Pro forma weighted average earnings per share, basic
and diluted(h)

(a) To reflect the increase in depreciation resulting from the step-up of property, plant, and equipment, depreciated on a straight-line basis over 3 to 30 years.

The allocation of the purchase price at June 24, 2005, the date of the Subsequent Acquisition, as more fully described in note 1 to the consolidated financial statements, was as follows (in thousands):